

# CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION

Monday, August 05, 2024 at 7:00 PM Council Chambers and YouTube Livestream

Website: <a href="www.forestparkga.gov">www.forestparkga.gov</a>
YouTube: <a href="https://bit.ly/3c28p0A">https://bit.ly/3c28p0A</a>
Phone Number: (404) 366.4720

745 Forest Parkway Forest Park, GA 30297

The Honorable Mayor Angelyne Butler, MPA

The Honorable Kimberly James
The Honorable Hector Gutierrez
The Honorable Allan Mears

The Honorable Dabouze Antoine
The Honorable Latresa Akins-Wells

Ricky L. Clark Jr, City Manager Randi Rainey, City Clerk Danielle Matricardi, City Attorney

# **AGENDA**

### VIRTUAL MEETING NOTICE

To watch the meeting via YouTube - https://bit.ly/3c28p0A

The Council Meetings will be livestreamed and available on the City's

YouTube page - "City of Forest Park GA"

**CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME:** 

INVOCATION/PLEDGE:

**ROLL CALL - CITY CLERK:** 

ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT AGENDA WITH ANY ADDITIONS / DELETIONS:

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA WITH ANY ADDITIONS / DELETIONS:

**APPROVAL OF MINUTES:** 

 Council Approval of Council Work Session and Regular Meeting Minutes from July 15, 2024 - City Clerk

**PUBLIC COMMENTS: (All Speakers will have 3 Minutes)** 

**CITY MANAGER'S REPORT:** 

#### **CEREMONIAL:**

## Proclamation - City of Forest Park 811 Day

## Background/History:

The Clayton County UCC has partnered with Georgia 811 to promote 811 Day each August for the past total 2 years to coincide with the onset of peak digging season. The initiative was designed to heighten contractor and homeowner awareness of the national 811 notification system. By calling 811, Clayton County residents notify area utility operators, including the City of Forest Park, of their intent to dig so that the utilities can be located ahead of the project. The 811-notification system is paramount to the prevention of damage to underground utilities and the safety of Forest Park, Clayton County residents.

#### PRESENTATIONS:

2. Financial Reporting of the FY2023-2024 Monthly Financial Report-Finance Department

### Background/History:

The Finance Department is presenting FY2023-2024 Monthly Financial review of the City's financials. The purpose of the monthly financial review is to help us know how healthy the City's cash flow is and help evaluate department performance to see if the executive office needs to reallocate resources to achieve the financial goals for the City.

### **CONSENT AGENDA:**

- 3. Council Approval on the purchase of firefighting equipment and medical supplies from cooperative agreements with Municipal Emergency Services (MES) and Boundtree Medical-Procurement Department
- 4. Council Approval of the purchase of Youth Sports Uniforms (Annual Contract) for use by the Recreation & Leisure Department Procurement Division
- 5. Council Approval on the purchase of Artist Performance Fees for Forest Park Day on August 17, 2024, with Green Light Presents, LLC.-Procurement Department

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

- 6. Council Approval of a Street Dedication Sign located at Hendrix Drive as Bishop Paul L. Fortson Drive in honor of Bishop Paul L. Fortson-Legislative Offices
- 7. Council Approval for Additional Plan Review and Inspection Fees for the Fire Marshal's Office-Fire and EMS Department
- 8. Council Approval on a Legacy Masquerade Ball- Recreation & Leisure Services Department

## **CLOSING COMMENTS BY GOVERNING BODY:**

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** (When an Executive Session is required, one will be called for the following issues: Personnel, Litigation or Real Estate)

# ADJOURNMENT:

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Council meetings should notify the City Clerk's Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 404-366-4720.